

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

706AMENDING CHARTER TOWN OF LITCHFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICTCHAP. 25PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

mission to the legal voters within each respective town, voting at a regular town meeting or at a special meeting thereof called and held for the purpose by the municipal officers of each town, Boothbay, Boothbay Harbor and Southport, at its regular place for holding town meetings. The date of holding said elections shall be determined by the municipal officers of each respective town, but in no case shall it be later than December I, 1950.

Each such special election shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, that the selectmen in the respective towns shall not be required to prepare for posting or the town clerk to post a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said selectmen shall be in session in their respective towns I hour preceding such town meetings. The town clerk in each respective town shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the act to Create the Boothbay Region Community School District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by secret ballot by the words "yes" or "no" their opinion of the same. The results in said towns shall be declared by the municipal officers of the towns of Boothbay, Boothbay Harbor and Southport and returns filed by the town clerks with the secretary of state. This act shall take effect when approved by a majority vote of the legal voters within each respective town voting at said election. Provided, however, when at least 2 towns shall have accepted the terms of this act, the superintending school committees of accepting towns shall assemble and decide upon an actual and convenient date not later than December 31, 1950, when the Boothbay Region Community School District shall come into being; and provided further, that any town not voting to enter the school district shall not be bound by the terms of this act.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 25

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Town of Litchfield School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 19, § 4, amended. The 1st sentence of section 4 of chapter 19 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'To procure funds for the purposes of this act and such other expense as may be necessary for the carrying out of said purposes, and to reimburse

TO INCORPORATE THE CARROLL SCHOOL DISTRICT **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 26**

the town of Litchfield for such sums of money as the said town has raised either by taxation or by bond issue for said purposes and turned over to it, the said district is hereby authorized to issue its bonds and notes, but shall not incur a total indebtedness exceeding the sum of \$40,000 \$55,000.'

707

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 26

AN ACT to Incorporate the Carroll School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the buildings which house the schools of the plantation of Carroll are overcrowded, inadequate and unsafe, and one of the buildings is in such bad condition that it could not be used and school is being kept this year in the Grange Hall; and

Whereas, new building construction is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, it will be impossible to borrow sufficient funds unless a school district is created; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible moment to relieve these conditions; and

Whereas, if this act cannot be voted upon until 90 days after the adjournment of the legislature, construction will be held up for another year; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Incorporation; name; purposes. Subject to the provisions of sections 6 and 8 hereof, the inhabitants of and the territory within the plantation of Carroll shall constitute a body politic and corporate under the name of the "Carroll School District" for the purpose of providing additional school facilities within said district, for the purpose of erecting and constructing a new school building upon land provided and secured for school purposes, and located in said plantation of Carroll and for the further purposes of equipping and maintaining said building and grading the grounds about the same, all as hereinafter provided and for the benefit of the inhabitants of the said district